-149 362 -52 471 -72 314 OPERATING PROFIT 1 019 142 703 048 1 121 789

FINANCIAL INCOME AND EXPENSES
481 410 8 847 6 633 Income / (expense) from group companies  and associated compan 97 519 -1 915 -1 774

4 551 2 459 841 Interest received from group companies 0 0 0
17 439 7 086 6 695 Other interest received 67 676 19 821 46 700

137 415 69 752 22 064 Gain / (losses) on shares and other financial instruments 22 064 69 752 137 415
13 993 12 439 34 988 Other financial income 47 510 35 108 54 048

0 -30 167 28 643 Change in value of shares and other financial instruments 28 643 -30 167 -29
-8 142 -1 885 -2 760 Interest paid to group companies 0 0 0

-443 607 -175 109 -248 480 Other interest expenses -554 651 -239 410 -582 571
-23 682 -11 918 -11 442 Other financial expenses -31 294 -63 086 -106 764
179 377 -118 496 -162 818 Net financial income / (expenses) -322 534 -209 896 -452 976

30 016 -170 967 -235 132 Profit before tax 696 608 493 152 668 813

0 0 0 Taxes 107 640 -162 297 -272 113

30 016 -170 967 -235 132 PROFIT AFTER TAX 804 248 330 855 396 701

Parent company Group

8

KISTEFOS AS

BALANCE SHEET

31.12. 30.6. 30.6.

Pro forma ex.
ships sold in

Sea1 31.12.
2023 2024 Amounts in NOK 1,000 2024 30.06.2024 2023

ASSETS

FIXED ASSETS
5 036 5 036 Deferred tax assets 296 361 296 361 2 954

0 0 Goodwill 121 162 121 162 64 748
0 0 Other intangible assets 565 347 565 347 614 784

5 036 5 036 Total intangible assets 982 870 982 870 682 486

0 0 Property and real estate 114 614 114 614 118 549
0 0 Ships, PSV and AHTS 13 052 421 9 337 617 2 431 025

254 709 254 909 Operating equipment, FF&E, machines etc. 410 677 410 677 421 587
254 709 254 909 Total tangible fixed assets 13 577 711 9 862 907 2 971 161

4 055 742 4 641 730 Investments in subsidiaries 0 0 0
0 0 Investments in associated companies 94 010 94 010 93 074

26 184 35 326 Loans to group companies (0) (0) 0
4 121 4 121 Other long-term receivables 470 471 470 471 7 056

4 086 047 4 681 177 Total financial fixed assets 564 480 564 480 100 130

4 345 791 4 941 122 Total fixed assets 15 125 062 11 410 257 3 753 778

CURRENT ASSETS
0 0 Goods for sale and consumption 533 576 533 576 535 846

47 52 Accounts receivable 1 463 866 1 463 866 394 056
0 0 Loans and advances, bank activities 35 709 371 35 709 371 32 845 033

421 697 61 Receivables from group companies 2 753 2 753 349
0 0 Restricted bank deposits 105 087 105 087 76 606

181 206 151 355 Other receivables 906 671 906 671 631 984
602 950 151 468 Total goods for sale and receivables 38 721 324 38 721 324 34 483 874

1 994 264 1 920 317 Shares and other financial instruments 2 607 836 2 607 836 2 664 623

0 0 Cash balances, bank activites 13 700 929 13 700 929 13 357 288
116 282 131 743 Cash and cash equivalents 1 516 184 2 184 274 789 842

2 713 496 2 203 529 Total current assets 56 546 274 57 214 364 51 295 628

7 059 287 7 144 651 TOTAL ASSETS 71 671 336 68 624 620 55 049 406

Parent company Group

9

KISTEFOS AS

BALANCE SHEET

31.12. 30.6. 30.6.

Pro forma ex.
ships sold in

Sea1 31.12.
2023 2024 Amounts in NOK 1,000 2024 30.06.2024 2023

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY
Restricted Equity

310 828 310 828 Share capital 310 828 310 828 310 828
77 508 77 508 Other Restricted Equity 77 508 77 508 77 508

Retained earnings
1 002 391 767 259 Other Equity 11 689 707 9 237 359 3 936 186
1 390 727 1 155 595 Total Equity 12 078 043 9 625 695 4 324 522

LONG TERM LIABILITIES
0 0 Deferred taxes 17 731 17 731 21 821
0 0 Pension liabilities 3 571 3 571 4 217

171 727 497 250 Liabilities to financial institutions 5 827 475 5 241 540 1 066 384
464 633 429 264 Liabilities to group companies 0 0 0

4 669 700 5 000 000 Unsecured bond-loans 5 000 000 5 000 000 4 669 700
0 0 Subordinated loan, bank activities 2 378 615 2 378 615 1 743 228

136 136 Other long-term liabilities 13 757 362 13 757 362 10 583 002
5 306 196 5 926 650 Total other long-term liabilities 26 984 755 26 398 820 18 088 352

SHORT TERM LIABILITIES
0 0 Credit balances, bank activities 30 500 293 30 500 293 30 895 942

4 101 6 532 Trade creditors 541 315 541 315 247 880
0 0 Taxes payable 8 821 8 821 18 909

4 574 3 102 Government taxes, holiday pay, tax deductions 66 636 66 636 89 518
277 720 0 Dividend/group contribution 14 14 421 124

75 967 52 772 Other short-term liabilities 1 491 457 1 483 026 963 159
362 363 62 405 Total short-term liabilities 32 608 537 32 600 106 32 636 532

5 668 560 5 989 055 Total liabilities 59 593 293 58 998 926 50 724 884

7 059 287 7 144 651 TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 71 671 336 68 624 620 55 049 406

The board of Directors of Kistefos AS
Oslo, August 21, 2024

For translation purposes only

GroupParent company

10

KISTEFOS AS

Parent Company CASHFLOW STATEMENT